Compressive Strength and Dimensional
Stability of Palm Oil Empty Fruit Bunch Fibre
Reinforced Foamed Concrete
Siong Kang Lim1*, Hock Yong Tiong1 and Kai Siong Woon1
1Department of Civil Engineering, Lee Kong Chian Faculty of Engineering & Science, Universiti
Tunku Abdul Rahman, Selangor, Malaysia
Abstract. Rapid drying shrinkage is an important factor in causing cracks
of concrete. This research was aimed at studying the effects of Palm Oil

under Malaysian tropical climate. The temperature ranges 29-35°C and with 50-90% of
relative humidity.
3
E3S Web of Conferences 65, 02001 (2018) https://doi.org/10.1051/e3sconf/20186502001
ICCEE 2018
Table 2. Mix proportions of various type of FC.
Specimen w/c
ratio
Materials [kg/ m3]
Cement Sand Water Foam POEFB fibre
Ctrl1-543 0.54 500 500 270 20.44 0
Ctrl-56 0.56 500 500 280 19.56 0
Ctrl-58 0.58 500 500 290 18.66 0
Ctrl-60 0.60 500 500 300 18.66 0
Ctrl-62 0.62 500 500 310 16.89 0
PF252-54 0.54 500 500 270 20.44 2.5
PF25-56 0.56 500 500 280 20.00 2.5
PF25-58 0.58 500 500 290 16.89 2.5
PF25-60 0.60 500 500 300 13.33 2.5
PF502-54 0.54 500 500 270 26.22 5.0
PF50-56 0.56 500 500 280 24.89 5.0
PF50-58 0.58 500 500 290 24.89 5.0
PF50-60 0.60 500 500 300 24.00 5.0
Note:
1Ctrl = control mix of FC for laboratory trial
2PF25 or PF50 = 0.25% or 0.50% (by dry mix weight) of POEFB fibre was being added
into the FC mixture